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Appendix B

Accompanying Tables and Charts

1.6 Reduction in ‘All Crime’ across the Force

Year-to-date performance Target Position Month-to-date performance

Percentage

Volume Percentage Current Difference Volume Percentage

2015/16( 2014/15 Change Change Target from Target fr‘?:.f.?:_::: July 2015 July 2014 Change Change
Force 25919 24,354 1565 6.43% 24,353 1566 6.43% 6496 6419 77 1.20%
City Division 10743 10,598 145 1.37% 10,597 146 1.38% 2691 2736 -45 -1.64%
County Division 15176 13,756 1420 10.32% 13,755 1421 10.33% 3805 3683 122 3.31%
County West 5540 4,762 778 16.34% 4,761 779 16.36% 1397 1226 171 13.95%
Ashfield 2682 2,288 394 17.22% 2,287 395 17.27% 667 589 78 13.24%
Mansfield 2858 2,474 384 15.52% 2,473 385 15.57% 730 637 93 14.60%
County East 4992 4,599 393 8.55% 4,598 394 8.57% 1255 1260 -5 -0.40%
Bassetlaw 2711 2,596 115 4.43% 2,595 116 4.47% 681 711 -30 -4.22%
Newark & Sherwood 2281 2,003 278 13.88% 2,002 279 13.94% 574 549 25 4.55%
County South 4644 4,395 249 5.67% 4,394 250 5.69% 1153 1197 -44 -3.68%
Broxtowe 1662 1,601 61 3.81% 1,600 62 3.88% 435 417 18 4.32%
Gedling 1633 1,710 -77 -4.50% 1,709 -76 -4.45% 413 484 -71 -14.67%
Rushcliffe 1349 1,084 265 24.45% 1,083 266 24.56% 305 296 9 3.04%
City Division 10743 10,598 145 1.37% 10,597 146 1.38% 2691 2736 -45 -1.64%
City Central 3156 2,935 221 7.53% 2,934 222 7.57% 802 768 34 4.43%
City Centre 2207 2,313 -106 -4.58% 2,312 -105 -4.54% 549 565 -16 -2.83%
City North 3072 3,029 43 1.42% 3,028 44 1.45% 767 799 -32 -4.01%
City South 2308 2,321 -13 -0.56% 2,320 -12 -0.52% 573 604 -31 -5.13%
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All Crime

Homicide

Violence with injury
Violence without injury
Rape

Other sexual offences
Robbery of business property
Robbery of personal property
Burglary dweling

Burglary other

Theft of motor vehicle
Theft from motor vehicle
Vehicle interference
Theft from person
Bicycle theft

Shoplifting

All other theft offences
Criminal damage

Arson

Victim-Based Crime
Trafficking in drugs
Possession of drugs

Possession of weapons offences

Public order offences

Miscellaneous crimes against society
Other crimes against society

2015/16 2014/15

25919
6
3649
3045
296
476
27
264
1017
1539
404
1566
275
321
734
2765
3156
3540
177
23257
311
780
264
886
421
2662
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Year-to-date performance

Volume Percentage
Change Change
24,354 1565 6.43%
4 2 50.00%

3,196 453 14.17%
2,319 726 31.31%
184 112 60.87%

380 96 25.26%
25 2 8.00%
351 87 -24.79%
1,277 -260  -20.36%
1,612 73 -4.53%
353 51 14.45%
1,581 -15 -0.95%
273 2 0.73%
347 26 7.49%
736 2 0.27%
2,599 166 6.39%
2,985 171 5.73%
3,353 187 5.58%
139 38 27.34%
21,714 1543 7.11%
233 78 33.48%
1,018 -238  -23.38%
192 72 37.50%
867 19 2.19%
330 91 27.58%
2,640 22 0.83%

Current  Difference
Target from Target
24,353 1566

3 3
3,195 454
2,318 727

183 113
379 97
24 3
350 -86
1,276 -259
1,611 -72
352 52
1,580 -14
272 3
346 -25
735 -1
2,598 167
2,984 172
3,352 188
138 39
21,713 1544
232 79
1,017 -237
191 73
866 20
329 92
2,639 23
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Target Position

Percentage
Difference
from Target
6.43%

100.00%
14.21%
31.36%
61.75%
25.59%
12.50%
-24.57%
-20.30%
-4.47%
14.77%
-0.89%
1.10%
-7.23%
-0.14%
6.43%
5.76%
5.61%
28.26%
7.11%
34.05%
-23.30%
38.22%
2.31%
27.96%
0.87%

July 2015

6496
2
921
747
87
131
9
64
258
374
122
390
66
75
227
670
748
893
44
5828
59
178
75
246
110
668

Month-to-date performance

July 2014 ¢
6419 77
1
914 7
710 37
55 32
115 16
12 -3
90 -26
384  -126
393 -19
89 33
402 -12
49 17
83 -8
190 37
636 34
760 -12
853 40
38 6
5774 54
57 2
229 -51
41 34
248 2
70 40
645 23

Volume Percentage

Change

1.20%
100.00%
0.77%
5.21%
58.18%
13.91%
-25.00%
-28.89%
-32.81%
-4.83%
37.08%
-2.99%
34.69%
-9.64%
19.47%
5.35%
-1.58%
4.69%
15.79%
0.94%
3.51%
-22.27%
82.93%
-0.81%
57.14%
3.57%
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Year-to-Date Performance

Month-to-Date Performance

Priority Area 2015/16 2014/15 Volume Percentage Jul-15 Jul-14 Volume Percentage
Difference Difference Difference Difference
Nottingham City
Arboretum 584 520 64 12% 124 147 -23 -16%
Aspley 507 502 5 1% 115 132 -17 -13%
Bridge 356 368 -12 -3% 86 108 -22 -20%
Bulwell 722 648 74 11% 157 189 -32 -17%
St Ann's 520 461 59 13% 125 128 -3 -2%
Total 2,689 2,499 190 8% 607 704 -97 -14%
Nottinghamshire County
Carr Bank 119 100 19 19% 26 24 2 8%
Oak Tree 145 129 16 12% 34 35 -1 -3%
Portland 417 375 42 11% 96 100 -4 -4%
Woodlands 340 303 37 12% 86 85 1 1%
Hucknall East 215 205 10 5% 48 54 -6 -11%
Kirkby East 201 223 -22 -10% 53 42 11 26%
Sutton Central 252 249 3 1% 57 64 -7 -11%
Sutton East 135 144 -9 -6% 34 46 -12 -26%
Sutton In Ashfield North 279 201 78 39% 76 55 21 38%
Bridge (Newark) 196 167 29 17% 46 35 11 31%
Castle 400 344 56 16% 103 98 5 5%
Worksop North West 302 305 -3 -1% 74 77 -3 -4%
Worksop South 256 227 29 13% 67 66 1 2%
Eastwood South 307 261 46 18% 65 64 1 2%
Netherfield And Colwick 146 194 -48 -25% 33 62 -29 -47%
Total 3,710 3,427 283 8% 898 907 -9 -1%
Discretionary Areas
Ladybrook 106 82 24 29% 35 21 14 67%
Worksop South East 382 450 -68 -15% 106 137 -31 -23%
Trent Bridge 210 147 63 43% 45 30 15 50%
Total 698 679 19 3% 186 188 -2 -1%
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1.7 Reduction in Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) incidents across the Force
Year-to-date performance

Force

City Division
County Division
County West
Ashfield
Mansfield
County East
Bassetlaw
Newark & Sherwood
County South
Broxtowe
Gedling
Rushcliffe

City Division
City Central
City Centre

City North

City South

ASB Environmental
ASB Nuisance
ASB Personal

2015/16

13,755
6,918
6,837

2,537
1,267
1,270

2,119
1,147

972
2,181
766
887
528

6,918
2,018
1,040
2,301
1,559

2015/16

693
10,756
2,157

2014/15

14,815
7,087
7,728

2,969
1,531
1,438

2,313
1,221
1,092

2,446

944
906
596

7,087

1,968

920
2,362
1,837

2014/15

1,197
11,203
2,415

Volume
Change
-1,060
-169
-891
-432
-264
-168
-194
-74

-120
-265
-178
-19

-68
-169

50

120

-61
-278

Percentage
Change
-7.15%

-2.38%
-11.53%
-14.55%
-17.24%
-11.68%
-8.39%
-6.06%
-10.99%
-10.83%
-18.86%
-2.10%
-11.41%
-2.38%
2.54%
13.04%
-2.58%
-15.13%

Year-to-date performance

Volume
Change
-504
-447
-258

Percentage
Change
-42.11%

-3.99%
-10.68%

Current Difference
Target from Target
13,630 125.2
6,520 397.96
7,110 -272.76
2,731 -194.48
1,409 -141.52
1,323 -52.96
2,128 -8.96
1,123 23.68
1,005 -32.64
2,250 -69.32
868 -102.48
834 53.48
548 -20.32
6,520 397.96
1,811 207.44
846 193.6
2,173 127.96
1,690 -131.04
Current Difference
Target from Target
1,101 -408.24
10,307 449.24
2,222 -64.8
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Target Position

Percentage
Difference
from Target
0.91%

5.75%
-3.99%
-7.67%
-11.17%
-4.17%
-0.42%
2.06%
-3.36%
-3.18%
-13.38%
6.03%
-3.85%
5.75%
10.28%
18.62%
5.56%
-8.41%

Target Position
Percentage
Difference

from Target
-58.91%

4.18%

-3.00%

July 2015

3886
1890
1996

688
342
346

625
344
281

683
242
286
155

1890

494
266
689
441

July 2015

193
2906
638

July 2014

4219
1983
2236

819
419
400

702
369
333

715
301
248
166

1983

561
206
704
512

July 2014

370
3203
646

Month-to-date performance

Volume
Change
-333
-93

-240
-131

Percentage
Change
-7.89%

-4.69%
-10.73%
-16.00%
-18.38%
-13.50%
-10.97%
-6.78%
-15.62%
-4.48%
-19.60%
15.32%
-6.63%
-4.69%
-11.94%
29.13%
-2.13%
-13.87%

Month-to-date performance

Volume
Change
-177
-297

-8

Percentage
Change
-47.84%

-9.27%
-1.24%
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1.8 An increase in the detection rate for Victim-Based Crime

Year-to-date performance

2015/16 2014/15 Change
Force 21.67% 25.87% -4.20%
City Division 21.18% 25.16% -3.98%
County Division 22.01% 26.41% -4.40%
County West 23.88% 28.71% -4.83%
Ashfield 20.41% 24.26% -3.85%
Mansfield 27.20% 32.95% -5.75%
County East 22.08% 27.45% -5.37%
Bassetlaw 21.92% 27.45% -5.53%
Newark & Sherwood 22.26% 27.44% -5.18%
County South 19.74% 22.88% -3.14%
Broxtowe 21.56% 23.77% -2.20%
Gedling 21.39% 22.67% -1.27%
Rushcliffe 15.57% 21.88% -6.32%
City Division 21.18% 25.16% -3.98%
City Central 15.33% 21.46% -6.13%
City Centre 32.91% 35.19% -2.28%
City North 19.96% 23.70% -3.75%
City South 19.89% 22.01% -2.12%
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Current
Target
25.88%
25.17%
26.42%
28.72%
24.27%
32.96%
27.46%
27.46%
27.45%
22.89%
23.78%
22.68%
21.89%
25.17%
21.47%
35.20%
23.71%
22.02%
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Target Position

Percentage
Difference
from Target
-4.21%

-3.99%
-4.41%
-4.84%
-3.86%
-5.76%
-5.38%
-5.54%
-5.19%
-3.15%
-2.21%
-1.28%
-6.33%
-3.99%
-6.14%
-2.29%
-3.76%
-2.13%

July 2015

19.01%
17.71%
19.91%

19.67%
14.62%
24.31%

20.82%
19.58%
22.26%

19.20%
22.47%
17.16%
17.27%

17.71%
14.08%
27.77%
17.08%
14.09%

Month-to-date performance

July 2014

25.75%
24.78%
26.45%

28.85%
21.96%
35.49%

27.82%
29.20%
26.00%

22.51%
23.14%
22.99%
20.88%

24.78%
18.67%
31.56%
25.14%
26.05%

Change

-6.74%
-7.07%
-6.54%

-9.19%
-7.34%

-11.18%

-7.00%
-9.63%
-3.74%

-3.31%
-0.66%
-5.83%
-3.61%

-7.07%
-4.59%
-3.79%
-8.06%

-11.96%



1.8 Use of Community Resolutions

2015/16 % Prop of total

Cautions 719 10.94%
Charge / Summons 4590 69.83%
Community Resolution 981 14.92%
Other 142 2.16%
Penalty Notice for Crime 56 0.85%
TIC not previously recorded 4 0.06%
TIC previously recorded 81 1.23%
Total 6573 -

1.8 Breakdown of Outcome Codes

01.
02.
03.
04.
05.
06.
07.
08.
09.

10

Charged /Summons

Caution - Youths

Caution - Adults

Taken Into Consideration

Offender Has Died

Penalty Notices For Disorder

Cannabis Warning

Community Resolution

Prosecution Not In The Public Interest (CPS)

. Action Not In The Public Interest (Police)
11,
12,
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.

Named Suspect below the age of criminal responsibility
Named suspect too ill (physical or mental health) to prose:
Named suspect but victim/key witness is dead or too ill
Victim declines/unable to ID suspect

Victim supports but evidential difficulties prevent further
Victim does not support/withdraws support

Prosecution time limit expired

Investigation Complete: No suspect identified

Total
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2014/15

910

4724
1373
390
83

3
114
7597

Year-to-date
performance

2015/16

4590
125
594

85

6

56
136
981
224
553
29

66

28
270
2160
2301
45
12318
24567

% Prop of
total

11.98%

62.18%
18.07%
5.13%
1.09%
0.04%
1.50%
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1.9 The number of alcohol-related crimes

All Crime
Alcohol-related
% Alcohol-related

Victim-Based Crime
Alcohol-related
% Alcohol-related

Violence Against the Person
Alcohol-related
% Alcohol-related

Anti-Social Behaviour
Alcohol-related
% Alcohol-related

2015/16 2014/15
25,959 24,354
3,349 3,290
12.9% 13.5%
23,257 21,714
2,978 2,927
12.8% 13.5%
6,700 5519
1,377 1,296
20.6% 23.5%
13,755 14,815
2000 1959
14.5% 13.2%

1.11 To monitor the number of production and supply of drugs

2015/16

Possession 780
Production 95
Supply 216
Sum: 1091

Year-to-date performance

Volume Percentage

2014/15 Change Change
1,018 -238 -23.38%
120 -25 -20.83%

113 103 91.15%
1,251 -160 -12.79%
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Year-to-date performance

Volume Percentage
Change Change May 2015
1,605 6.6% 6,592
59 1.8% 789
-0.6% 12.0%
1,543 7.1% 5,987
51 1.7% 715
-0.7% 11.9%
1,181 21.4% 1,651
81 6.3% 313
-2.9% 19.0%
-1,060 -7.2% 3,465
41 2.1% 515
1.3% 14.9%
Taret Position
. Percentage
Current leferfe nce Difference 3 2015
Target T ron: from uly
arge Target
1,017 -237 -23.30% 178
119 -24 -20.17% 27
112 104 92.86% 32
1,248 -157 -12.72% 237
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Month-to-date performance

Volume Percentage

May 2014 Change Change
6,105 487 8.0%
823 -34 -4.1%
13.5% -1.5%
5,381 606 11.3%
744 -29 -3.9%
13.8% -1.9%
1,386 265 19.1%
336 -23 -6.8%
24.2% -5.3%
3,731 -266 -7.1%
476 39 8.2%
12.8% 2.1%
Month-to-date performance

Volume Percentage

July 2014 Change Change
229 -51 -22.27%

32 -5 -15.63%

25 7 28.00%

286 -49 -17.13%



