Appendix B

Accompanying Tables and Charts

1.6 Reduction in 'All Crime' across the Force

		Year-	to-date p	erformance			Target Position		Month-	-to-date	performance
	2015/16	2014/15	Volume Change	Percentage Change		Difference from Target	Percentage Difference from Target	July 2015	July 2014	Volume Change	Percentage Change
Force	25919	24,354	1565	6.43%	24,353	1566	6.43%	6496	6419	77	1.20%
City Division	10743	10,598	145	1.37%	10,597	146	1.38%	2691	2736	-45	-1.64%
County Division	15176	13,756	1420	10.32%	13,755	1421	10.33%	3805	3683	122	3.31%
County West	5540	4,762	778	16.34%	4,761	779	16.36%	1397	1226	171	13.95%
Ashfield	2682	2,288	394	17.22%	2,287	395	17.27%	667	589	78	13.24%
Mansfield	2858	2,474	384	15.52%	2,473	385	15.57%	730	637	93	14.60%
County East	4992	4,599	393	8.55%	4,598	394	8.57%	1255	1260	-5	-0.40%
Bassetlaw	2711	2,596	115	4.43%	2,595	116	4.47%	681	711	-30	-4.22%
Newark & Sherwood	2281	2,003	278	13.88%	2,002	279	13.94%	574	549	25	4.55%
County South	4644	4,395	249	5.67%	4,394	250	5.69%	1153	1197	-44	-3.68%
Broxtowe	1662	1,601	61	3.81%	1,600	62	3.88%	435	417	18	4.32%
Gedling	1633	1,710	-77	-4.50%	1,709	-76	-4.45%	413	484	-71	-14.67%
Rushcliffe	1349	1,084	265	24.45%	1,083	266	24.56%	305	296	9	3.04%
City Division	10743	10,598	145	1.37%	10,597	146	1.38%	2691	2736	-45	-1.64%
City Central	3156	2,935	221	7.53%	2,934	222	7.57%	802	768	34	4.43%
City Centre	2207	2,313	-106	-4.58%	2,312	-105	-4.54%	549	565	-16	-2.83%
City North	3072	3,029	43	1.42%	3,028	44	1.45%	767	799	-32	-4.01%
City South	2308	2,321	-13	-0.56%	2,320	-12	-0.52%	573	604	-31	-5.13%

		Year-	to-date	performance		1	arget Position		Month-	to-date ¡	performance
	2015/16	2014/15	Volume Change	Percentage Change		Difference from Target	Percentage Difference from Target	July 2015	July 2014	Volume Change	Percentage Change
All Crime	25919	24,354	1565	6.43%	24,353	1566	6.43%	6496	6419	77	1.20%
Homicide	6	4	2	50.00%	3	3	100.00%	2	1	1	100.00%
Violence with injury	3649	3,196	453	14.17%	3,195	454	14.21%	921	914	7	0.77%
Violence without injury	3045	2,319	726	31.31%	2,318	727	31.36%	747	710	37	5.21%
Rape	296	184	112	60.87%	183	113	61.75%	87	55	32	58.18%
Other sexual offences	476	380	96	25.26%	379	97	25.59%	131	115	16	13.91%
Robbery of business property	27	25	2	8.00%	24	3	12.50%	9	12	-3	-25.00%
Robbery of personal property	264	351	-87	-24.79%	350	-86	-24.57%	64	90	-26	-28.89%
Burglary dwelling	1017	1,277	-260	-20.36%	1,276	-259	-20.30%	258	384	-126	-32.81%
Burglary other	1539	1,612	-73	-4.53%	1,611	-72	-4.47%	374	393	-19	-4.83%
Theft of motor vehicle	404	353	51	14.45%	352	52	14.77%	122	89	33	37.08%
Theft from motor vehicle	1566	1,581	-15	-0.95%	1,580	-14	-0.89%	390	402	-12	-2.99%
Vehicle interference	275	273	2	0.73%	272	3	1.10%	66	49	17	34.69%
Theft from person	321	347	-26	-7.49%	346	-25	-7.23%	75	83	-8	-9.64%
Bicycle theft	734	736	-2	-0.27%	735	-1	-0.14%	227	190	37	19.47%
Shoplifting	2765	2,599	166	6.39%	2,598	167	6.43%	670	636	34	5.35%
All other theft offences	3156	2,985	171	5.73%	2,984	172	5.76%	748	760	-12	-1.58%
Criminal damage	3540	3,353	187	5.58%	3,352	188	5.61%	893	853	40	4.69%
Arson	177	139	38	27.34%	138	39	28.26%	44	38	6	15.79%
Victim-Based Crime	23257	21,714	1543	7.11%	21,713	1544	7.11%	5828	5774	54	0.94%
Trafficking in drugs	311	233	78	33.48%	232	79	34.05%	59	57	2	3.51%
Possession of drugs	780	1,018	-238	-23.38%	1,017	-237	-23.30%	178	229	-51	-22.27%
Possession of weapons offences	264	192	72	37.50%	191	73	38.22%	75	41	34	82.93%
Public order offences	886	867	19	2.19%	866	20	2.31%	246	248	-2	-0.81%
Miscellaneous crimes against society	421	330	91	27.58%	329	92	27.96%	110	70	40	57.14%
Other crimes against society	2662	2,640	22	0.83%	2,639	23	0.87%	668	645	23	3.57%

		Year-to	o-Date Perf	formance	Month-to-Date Performance				
Priority Area	2015/16	2014/15	Volume	Percentage	Jul-15	Jul-14	Volume	Percentage	
			Difference	Difference			Difference	Difference	
Nottingham City									
Arboretum	584	520	64	12%	124	147	-23	-16%	
Aspley	507	502	5	1%	115	132	-17	-13%	
Bridge	356	368	-12	-3%	86	108	-22	-20%	
Bulwell	722	648	74	11%	157	189	-32	-17%	
St Ann's	520	461	59	13%	125	128	-3	-2%	
Total	2,689	2,499	190	8%	607	704	-97	-14%	
Nottinghamshire County									
Carr Bank	119	100	19	19%	26	24	2	8%	
Oak Tree	145	129	16	12%	34	35	-1	-3%	
Portland	417	375	42	11%	96	100	-4	-4%	
Woodlands	340	303	37	12%	86	85	1	1%	
Hucknall East	215	205	10	5%	48	54	-6	-11%	
Kirkby East	201	223	-22	-10%	53	42	11	26%	
Sutton Central	252	249	3	1%	57	64	-7	-11%	
Sutton East	135	144	-9	-6%	34	46	-12	-26%	
Sutton In Ashfield North	279	201	78	39%	76	55	21	38%	
Bridge (Newark)	196	167	29	17%	46	35	11	31%	
Castle	400	344	56	16%	103	98	5	5%	
Worksop North West	302	305	-3	-1%	74	77	-3	-4%	
Worksop South	256	227	29	13%	67	66	1	2%	
Eastwood South	307	261	46	18%	65	64	1	2%	
Netherfield And Colwick	146	194	-48	-25%	33	62	-29	-47%	
Total	3,710	3,427	283	8%	898	907	-9	-1%	
Discretionary Areas									
Ladybrook	106	82	24	29%	35	21	14	67%	
Worksop South East	382	450	-68	-15%	106	137	-31	-23%	
Trent Bridge	210	147	63	43%	45	30	15	50%	
Total	698	679	19	3%	186	188	-2	-1%	

1.7 Reduction in Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) incidents across the Force

			Year-to-dat	e performance		1	Target Position	n Month-to-date performance			
	2015/16	2014/15	Volume Change	Percentage Change	Current Target	Difference from Target			July 2014	Volume Change	Percentage Change
Force	13,755	14,815	-1,060	-7.15%	13,630	125.2	0.91%	3886	4219	-333	-7.89%
City Division	6,918	7,087	-169	-2.38%	6,520	397.96	5.75%	1890	1983	-93	-4.69%
County Division	6,837	7,728	-891	-11.53%	7,110	-272.76	-3.99%	1996	2236	-240	-10.73%
County West	2,537	2,969	-432	-14.55%	2,731	-194.48	-7.67%	688	819	-131	-16.00%
Ashfield	1,267	1,531	-264	-17.24%	1,409	-141.52	-11.17%	342	419	-77	-18.38%
Mansfield	1,270	1,438	-168	-11.68%	1,323	-52.96	-4.17%	346	400	-54	-13.50%
County East	2,119	2,313	-194	-8.39%	2,128	-8.96	-0.42%	625	702	-77	-10.97%
Bassetlaw	1,147	1,221	-74	-6.06%	1,123	23.68	2.06%	344	369	-25	-6.78%
Newark & Sherwood	972	1,092	-120	-10.99%	1,005	-32.64	-3.36%	281	333	-52	-15.62%
County South	2,181	2,446	-265	-10.83%	2,250	-69.32	-3.18%	683	715	-32	-4.48%
Broxtowe	766	944	-178	-18.86%	868	-102.48	-13.38%	242	301	-59	-19.60%
Gedling	887	906	-19	-2.10%	834	53.48	6.03%	286	248	38	15.32%
Rushcliffe	528	596	-68	-11.41%	548	-20.32	-3.85%	155	166	-11	-6.63%
City Division	6,918	7,087	-169	-2.38%	6,520	397.96	5.75%	1890	1983	-93	-4.69%
City Central	2,018	1,968	50	2.54%	1,811	207.44	10.28%	494	561	-67	-11.94%
City Centre	1,040	920	120	13.04%	846	193.6	18.62%	266	206	60	29.13%
City North	2,301	2,362	-61	-2.58%	2,173	127.96	5.56%	689	704	-15	-2.13%
City South	1,559	1,837	-278	-15.13%	1,690	-131.04	-8.41%	441	512	-71	-13.87%

			Year-to-dat	e performance		1	Target Position	Month-to-date performan			
	2015/16	2014/15	Volume Change	Percentage Change		Difference from Target	Percentage Difference from Target	July 2015	July 2014	Volume Change	Percentage Change
ASB Environmental	693	1,197	-504	-42.11%	1,101	-408.24	-58.91%	193	370	-177	-47.84%
ASB Nuisance	10,756	11,203	-447	-3.99%	10,307	449.24	4.18%	2906	3203	-297	-9.27%
ASB Personal	2,157	2,415	-258	-10.68%	2,222	-64.8	-3.00%	638	646	-8	-1.24%

1.8 An increase in the detection rate for Victim-Based Crime

		Year-to-date	performance	7	Target Position		Month-to-dat	e performance
	2015/16	2014/15	Change	Current Target	Percentage Difference from Target	July 2015	July 2014	Change
Force	21.67%	25.87%	-4.20%	25.88%	-4.21%	19.01%	25.75%	-6.74%
City Division	21.18%	25.16%	-3.98%	25.17%	-3.99%	17.71%	24.78%	-7.07%
County Division	22.01%	26.41%	-4.40%	26.42%	-4.41%	19.91%	26.45%	-6.54%
County West	23.88%	28.71%	-4.83%	28.72%	-4.84%	19.67%	28.85%	-9.19%
Ashfield	20.41%	24.26%	-3.85%	24.27%	-3.86%	14.62%	21.96%	-7.34%
Mansfield	27.20%	32.95%	-5.75%	32.96%	-5.76%	24.31%	35.49%	-11.18%
County East	22.08%	27.45%	-5.37%	27.46%	-5.38%	20.82%	27.82%	-7.00%
Bassetlaw	21.92%	27.45%	-5.53%	27.46%	-5.54%	19.58%	29.20%	-9.63%
Newark & Sherwood	22.26%	27.44%	-5.18%	27.45%	-5.19%	22.26%	26.00%	-3.74%
County South	19.74%	22.88%	-3.14%	22.89%	-3.15%	19.20%	22.51%	-3.31%
Broxtowe	21.56%	23.77%	-2.20%	23.78%	-2.21%	22.47%	23.14%	-0.66%
Gedling	21.39%	22.67%	-1.27%	22.68%	-1.28%	17.16%	22.99%	-5.83%
Rushcliffe	15.57%	21.88%	-6.32%	21.89%	-6.33%	17.27%	20.88%	-3.61%
City Division	21.18%	25.16%	-3.98%	25.17%	-3.99%	17.71%	24.78%	-7.07%
City Central	15.33%	21.46%	-6.13%	21.47%	-6.14%	14.08%	18.67%	-4.59%
City Centre	32.91%	35.19%	-2.28%	35.20%	-2.29%	27.77%	31.56%	-3.79%
City North	19.96%	23.70%	-3.75%	23.71%	-3.76%	17.08%	25.14%	-8.06%
City South	19.89%	22.01%	-2.12%	22.02%	-2.13%	14.09%	26.05%	-11.96%

1.8 Use of Community Resolutions

	2015/16	% Prop of total	2014/15	% Prop of total
Cautions	719	10.94%	910	11.98%
Charge / Summons	4590	69.83%	4724	62.18%
Community Resolution	981	14.92%	1373	18.07%
Other	142	2.16%	390	5.13%
Penalty Notice for Crime	56	0.85%	83	1.09%
TIC not previously recorded	4	0.06%	3	0.04%
TIC previously recorded	81	1.23%	114	1.50%
Total	6573	-	7597	-

1.8 Breakdown of Outcome Codes

	Year-to-date performance
	2015/16
01. Charged/Summons	4590
02. Caution - Youths	125
03. Caution - Adults	594
04. Taken Into Consideration	85
05. Offender Has Died	6
06. Penalty Notices For Disorder	56
07. Cannabis Warning	136
08. Community Resolution	981
09. Prosecution Not In The Public Interest (CPS)	224
10. Action Not In The Public Interest (Police)	553
11. Named Suspect below the age of criminal responsibility	29
12. Named suspect too ill (physical or mental health) to prosec	66
13. Named suspect but victim/key witness is dead or too ill	28
14. Victim declines/unable to ID suspect	270
15. Victim supports but evidential difficulties prevent further	2160
16. Victim does not support/withdraws support	2301
17. Prosecution time limit expired	45
18. Investigation Complete: No suspect identified	12318
Total	24567

1.9 The number of alcohol-related crimes

			Year-to-date	e performance	Month-to-date performance					
	2015/16	2014/15	Volume Change	Percentage Change	May 2015	May 2014	Volume Change	Percentage Change		
All Crime	25,959	24,354	1,605	6.6%	6,592	6,105	487	8.0%		
Alcohol-related	3,349	3,290	59	1.8%	789	823	-34	-4.1%		
% Alcohol-related	12.9%	13.5%		-0.6%	12.0%	13.5%		-1.5%		
Victim-Based Crime	23,257	21,714	1,543	7.1%	5,987	5,381	606	11.3%		
Alcohol-related	2,978	2,927	51	1.7%	715	744	-29	-3.9%		
% Alcohol-related	12.8%	13.5%		-0.7%	11.9%	13.8%		-1.9%		
Violence Against the Person	6,700	5,519	1,181	21.4%	1,651	1,386	265	19.1%		
Alcohol-related	1,377	1,296	81	6.3%	313	336	-23	-6.8%		
% Alcohol-related	20.6%	23.5%		-2.9%	19.0%	24.2%		-5.3%		
Anti-Social Behaviour	13,755	14,815	-1,060	-7.2%	3,465	3,731	-266	-7.1%		
Alcohol-related	2000	1959	41	2.1%	515	476	39	8.2%		
% Alcohol-related	14.5%	13.2%		1.3%	14.9%	12.8%		2.1%		

1.11 To monitor the number of production and supply of drugs

		Ye	ar-to-date	performance	Taret Position			Month-to-date performance			
	2015/16	2014/15	Volume Change	Percentage Change	Current Target	Difference from Target	Difference	July 2015	July 2014	Volume Change	Percentage Change
Possession	780	1,018	-238	-23.38%	1,017	-237	-23.30%	178	229	-51	-22.27%
Production	95	120	-25	-20.83%	119	-24	-20.17%	27	32	-5	-15.63%
Supply	216	113	103	91.15%	112	104	92.86%	32	25	7	28.00%
Sum:	1091	1,251	-160	-12.79%	1,248	-157	-12.72%	237	286	-49	-17.13%